IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSISSIPPI

No. 89-R-99015-SCT

IN THE MATTER OF LOCAL RULES OF THE

YOUTH COURT OF HARRISON COUNTY, MISSISSIPPI

ORDER

This matter has come before the Court en banc on submission of judges of the Youth Court of Harrison County Mississippi. Having considered the submission, the Court finds that the proposal rules will promote the fair and efficient administration of justice and should be approved.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that the proposed local rules for the Youth Court of Harrison County Mississippi, as set out in Exhibit "A" hereto, are approved.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Clerk of this Court shall spread this Order upon the minutes of the Court and shall forward a true certified copy hereof to West Publishing Company for publication in the *Southern Reporter, Second Series, (Mississippi Edition).*

SO ORDERED, this the 26th of July, 2000.

/s/ William L. Waller, Jr.

WILLIAM L. WALLER, JR., JUSTICE

FOR THE COURT

MILLS, J. NOT PARTICIPATING

EXHIBIT "A" TO ORDER

LOCAL RULES FOR THE YOUTH COURT OF HARRISON COUNTY, MISSISSIPPI

The Youth Court of Harrison County, Mississippi hereby authorizes the Clerk of the Youth Court, Jo Lynn Higdon, and her successors in office, or her or her successor designee, to set termination of parental rights cases, paternity and grandparent's visitation for original hearings and to continue the same for hearing at later date, if necessary, for the Youth Court of Harrison County, Mississippi.